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Plan and to Maharashtra for 1960-61 under the Local Development Works
Scheme; and

(b) the amount utilised?

The Deputy Minister of Planning (Sbri S. N. Misbra): (a) During the first four years of the Second Five Year Plan, a total sum of Rs. 229 '37 lakhs was allocated to former Bombay
State; for 1960-61, a sum of Rs. 16'82
lakhs was allocated to Maharashtra for local Development Works programme.

(b) During the first four years, the amount utilised by Bombay State was Rs. 140'60 lakhs.

During 1960-61, the Goverrunent of Maharashtra utilised Rs. 17:79 lakhs.

Land of Delbi Race Course Club

11?1 f Sbri Pangarkar:
~ . l Sbri Ram Krisban Gupta:

Will the Minister of Works, HoWl-
ing and Supply be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 22 on the 15th February,
1961 and state:

(a) whether any proposal regarding the use of land of Delhi Race Course Club for some other public use has since been finalised; and

(b) if so, the nature thereof?

The Deputy MinUer of Works,
Housing and Supply (Sbri Anil K.
Chanda): (a) Not yet.

(b) Does not arise.

Market at .Janpath

r Sbri Pangarkar:
1122. ~ Shri Ram Krishan Gnpta:

l Shrl D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Works, Honsing and Supply be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 23 on the 15th February, 1961 and state:

(a) whether the detaiis regarding the construction at market at Janpath have since been finalised; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

Tbe Deputy Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Anil K.
Cbanda): (a) Not yet.

(b) Does not arise.

Mauufacture of Paper Pulp

1123. Shri N. M Deb: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indnstry be pleased to state whether it is possible to manufacture paper pulp from Pine Trees, Deodar Trees and such other trees growing in the hills?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): Yes, Sir. Paper can be made from Chir Pine, Fir and Spruce or a mixture of woods of deodar, blue pine, fir and spruce.

Durgspur Chemical Plan

1124 {Shri N. )1. Deb:
. Shri Muhammed Elias:

Will the Minister of Commerce aDd Industry be pleased to state:

(a) what is the novel feature of the Durgapur Chemical Plant; and

(b) when it will be installed?

Tbe Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Sbah): (a) The Durgapur Chemical Plant will be a State Government project in which the Government of West Bengal would hold 51 per cent. share capital. The State Government propose to associate two Indian firms and public equity capital.
They also intend negotiating with a French firm to cover the entire foreign exchange required for capital equipment and technical know-how.
The plant will utilise the by-Products of the Durgapur Coke Oven and By-Products plant to produce synthetic phenol, Phthalic Anhydride, Pentach-
lore phenol, Caustic Soda and chlorine.

(b) The factory is likely to be installed by the end of 1963.

